
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 7th September, 2021

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Members: Cllr Bolton
Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Renders

Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 29 June 2021

5.  Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2020-2021 

5 - 160



+ 
At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on 
TUESDAY the 29th day of June 2021 at 2.00pm 
 
Present: Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
 Cllr K Ball 
                                        Cllr M Renders    

                                           Cllr P Ridgers 
                                                              Cllr J Yelland 

                                             
                                                     

Officers in attendance:                           
                                        Section 151 Officer 
                                        Internal Auditor Manager 
                                        Head of Strategy & Projects 
                                        Senior Case Manager –Democratic Services 

                                                                            
Apologies Received:    Cllr S Hipsey and External Auditor  
                                                    
Also in attendance:       Cllr C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee        

Member) Cllr N Jory (Leader of the Council) 
 
                                
 
 
* AC 1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 6 April 2021 were 
confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
 
* AC 2    GRANT THORNTON: West Devon Borough Council Audit Plan for 

the Year Ending 31 March 2021 
                     The S151 Officer acknowledged the External Auditors apologies and 

stated that Committee Members had been asked to forward any 
questions to Grant Thornton in respect of the Audit Plan and they would 
endeavour to respond.  

                      
The S151 Officer explained that in the report under significant risks the 
conclusion of Grant Thornton was that in the revenue cycle, fraudulent 
transactions were rebutted and withdrawn due to controls in place. She 
also said that journals of over £25,000 are checked by a senior officer. 
 
A fair valuation of property has been carried out and the S151 Officer 
confirmed the valuations had not significantly altered from last year,  
in fact valuations had increased, however a material uncertainty would 
be stated in the fixed asset notes, due to the national situation with the 
Covid pandemic. 
  
A Member queried the rise in the Audit fee. The S151 Officer 
responded by stating that both pensions and fixed assets led to an  
amount of work that would be carried out if the Council was a private 
company. It is disproportioned to the risk and has no effect on the 
Council’s bottom line as these entries are reversed out. Despite Local 
Authority finance teams feeding these concerns into the Redmond 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Review, the review did not conclude that the audit work could be 
reduced in these areas. A £15,000 one off payment had been given by 
the government to all councils to compensate for the increased fees. 

                     Performance Indicators went to O&S on 13 April 2021.  
                     Business continuity measures were put in place during the Covid 
                     Pandemic. The recovery and renewal plan focussed on key issues  
                     such as the administration of business grants and the Council’s 
                     community response. 
 
                        

It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
The Plan was noted by the Committee. 
 
 

 
* AC 3   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
                     Cllr Edmonds introduced the report to Members and the Internal Auditor  
                     presented to the Committee.  
                     Concern was raised over planned building maintenance against  
                     reactive maintenance. A comprehensive schedule was being  
                     prepared. A proposed advisory group will be tasked to look at the 
                     points raised. The Council was fully insured but a question was is it  
                     over insured. This will be considered over the next two years. 
                     The S151 Officer talked through the amount of money spent on 
                     Business Grants which the Council had administered on behalf of the  
                     Government  and the finding of 8 cases of fraud, which have been  
                     reported. The team looked for patterns of fraud which had been seen 
                     nationally.  
                     There was still a lot of work in regard to Business grants before the 
                     Government formally close the programme down. 
                     The chairman passed on his thanks to the business rates team and this  
                     was seconded by members. 
                                        
                     It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Audit Committee noted that overall and based on work 
performed during 2020/21, and that of our experience from 
previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of 
“Reasonable Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Authority’s internal control framework. 

2. Members noted the performance and achievements of the 
Internal Audit Team during 2020/21 

 
 
                     
 
* AC 4    STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
                      Cllr Jory presented the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee. 
                      A member raised a concern that in his view, Fusion were not  
                      advertising adequately that they had re- opened the leisure centres, 
                      on all social media outlets. The S151 Officer stated that she met  
                      monthly with the Council’s leisure operator (Fusion) and that she would  
                      feed this back to them at the next monthly meeting. 
                      

Page 2



  
 It was then RESOLVED that: 
  

                     The Audit Committee Reviewed the Strategic Risk Register 
                     (Appendix 1). 
                      
 
 
  *AC 5    DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
                     It was agreed that the date of the next meeting scheduled for 3 August   

be cancelled and replaced with meeting dates of 7 September and 28 
September. 

 
                                                                               
                                                     
 
  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 (The Meeting terminated at 3.13 pm) 
 
Dated this  

 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 7 September 2021 

Title: Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2020/2021 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources – Cllr C Edmonds  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 28th September 2021 
 

 

  

Author: Clare Scotton 

Pauline Henstock 

Role: Finance Business Partner 

Head of Finance Practice and 
Deputy S.151 Officer 

Contact: 01822 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Recommendations:   

1. The Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual Governance     
Statement (AGS) for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 are noted. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The report advises Members that an under spend of £75,000 was 

generated in 2020/2021 which was transferred to the General 
Fund Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve). The level of this 
reserve now stands at £1.294 million at 31 March 2021.  

 
1.2 The Narrative Statement to the Accounts gives a summary of the 

main items in the Statement of Accounts for 2020/2021. 
 

 
2. Background  

 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the 

requirements for the production and publication of the local 
authority’s annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These 
regulations introduced revised procedures for the approval and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



publication of accounting statements. In line with common practice 
in the commercial sector, local authorities are now required to 
approve the accounts following the completion of the audit. 
 

2.2 The statutory timetable relating to the production and publication 
of the final accounts was brought forward from 2017/18. Since 
then the Council has been required to publish the draft SOA by 31 
May, one month earlier than previousl
[...]
 
properties. There is an unprecedented set of circumstances on 
which to base a judgement. Asset Valuations are therefore 
reported on the basis of ‘material valuation uncertainty’ as per the 
RICS (Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors) Red Book Global. 
Consequently, less certainty and a higher degree of caution should 
be attached to the valuation.  
 

Page 7



4.2 At the current time, it is not possible to accurately predict the 
longevity and severity of the impact of Covid-19 on the economy. 
Therefore, values have been based on the situation prior to Covid-
19, on the assumption that values will be restored when the real 
estate market becomes more fluid. This is a national issue and the 
‘material valuation uncertainty’ is a common theme in all Local 
Authority Accounts for both 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

 
Outturn for the 2020/21 year, COVID funding and Reserves 

 
4.3 Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council undertook more 

regular budget monitoring in 2020/21. The main variations from 
the budgeted amounts are detailed on Page 9 of the Narrative 
Statement in the Statement of Accounts. The analysis of variations 
(outturn at year end) show the amount of Covid-19 Government 
grant support the Council received in 2020/21 of £826,000 and the 
compensation from the Government income guarantee scheme for 
sales, fees and charges of £436,000.  
 

4.4 Unearmarked Reserves have increased by £75,000 in 2020/21 and 
total £1.294 million at 31 March 2021. The Council has not needed 
to use the £133,000 underspend from the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts as part of the Amended Budget for 2020/21, due to the 
amount of COVID funding the Council has received and the 
compensation which the Council has claimed from the Government 
sales, fees and charges income compensation scheme for 
2020/21. 
 

     4.5   Earmarked Reserves have increased by £3.957 million in 2020/21 
    and total £8.941 million at 31 March 2021. This is mainly due to 
    the new Earmarked Re
[...]
illor Neil Jory, 
Leader of West Devon Borough Council 

 

I am very pleased to welcome you to the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 
for West Devon Borough Council. It has undoubtedly been a challenging 
year that none of us could really have imagined with the pandemic, one that 
will remain in our memories for a very long time. In March 2020, the Council 
rapidly changed its operations, to provide much needed support to our 
community groups, our businesses and offering assistance to our most 
vulnerable residents through our community response. I am truly proud of 
the way that we have all united together, in the most difficult of times, to be 
there for each other and bringing about a profound rethink of the way we 
live and work.  

The Council was proactive and approved an Amended Budget for 2020/21 in September 2020, 
to address the projected financial impact on the Borough from the pandemic. This took into 
account the additional financial support that was announced by the Government. Our Council, 
along with other South West Councils, lobbied the case for this additional funding that was so 
desperately needed. 

There was also considerable Government funding support to businesses impacted by the 
pandemic. This included significant business grant allocations for many businesses in the 
Retail, Hospitality and Leisure sector, amongst others. This funding flowed through the 
Council’s Accounts and the Council has handed out essential Government funding of £25 
million of business grants to 1,566 businesses in 2020/21.  

West Devon is a special place. From the wildness and beauty of the Moor, to the hustle and 
activity of our market towns, the legacy of our industrial heritage and the warmth and spirit of 
our communities, that evidence is around us every day. In response to the newly evolving 
challenges and opportunities of the post-pandemic landscape, the Council has started a six 
week public consultation on its 20 year vision for our Borough, ‘The Plan fo
[...]
e to take this opportunity to pay tribute to all of the Members and staff whose 
dedication to public service and tireless commitment has shone through in the Council’s 
response to the pandemic. 
 
Andy Bates, Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Page 15



  

 

6 
 

Message from the Section 151 Officer and Corporate Director for Strategic 
Finance - Lisa Buckle 

The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). The aim of the Accounts is to enable members of the public, 
Council Members, partners, stakeholders and other interested parties to: 

 Understand the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2021 

and how the Council has performed against the budget set for 

2020/21 

 Be assured that the financial position of the Council is secure, with 

a degree of resilience. 

This Narrative Statement provides information about West Devon Borough Council, including 

the key issues affecting the Council and its Accounts. It is very important to us to provide 

residents and other stakeholders with the confidence that the public money for which we are 

responsible has been properly accounted for.  

 

Prudent financial management in the past, has meant that the Council was in a relatively healthy 

position financially before the pandemic hit. When Councillors set the Budget for 2020/21 in 

February 2020, no-one could have foreseen how our future finances and everyday lives were 

about to be impacted.  

 

The finance team have tracked the financial impact of the pandemic on the Council and 

submitted monthly returns to the Government highlighting the financial cost and loss of income 

streams, as well as submitting claims to the Government for lost revenue from sales, fees and 

charges. The management of risk and promoting financial resilience is a key principle of our 

budget strategy and this has helped facilitate our response. Key to the authority’s fina
[...]
Regulations’ 
 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Adjustment Account 735 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Receipts Reserve 10 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Grants Unapplied Account  103 

Adjustments primarily involving the Pensions Reserve (572) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Council Tax Collection Fund 

Adjustment Account 
51 

Adjustments primarily involving the Business Rates Collection Fund 

Adjustment Account  
(2,866) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Accumulated Absences Account (1) 

Underspend for the 2020/21 financial year (75) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



  

 

9 
 

5. A summary of  the main differences from budget in 2020/21 is provided below: 

ANALYSIS OF VARIATIONS 
(% column shows variation against budget) 

£000 
% 

variation 

Increases in expenditure/reduction in income   

COVID-19 expenditure (The £836k includes  Leisure Support of £435k to 
the Council’s leisure provider, which has been funded from earmarked 
reserves – as shown below)  

836 - 

Sales, fees and charges income shortfall – e.g. losses in car parking 
income and other regulatory services e.g. licensing. These losses of £840k 
are partly offset by the £436k of Government funding from the income 
guarantee scheme for sales, fees and charges as shown below. 

840 55.0% 

*Shortfall in Housing Benefit overpayment recoveries (offset by additional 
Housing Benefit subsidy of £141k, see ** below) 

89 65.9% 

Shortfall in treasury management investment income due to low base rates 69 65.7% 

Reductions in expenditure/additional income   

Savings on staff and Member travel and expenses (51) 56.0% 

Historic bank reconciliation adjustment  
(as per March 21 Budget Monitoring report) 

(69) - 

Salary savings (mainly from vacancies in 2020/21, as per the March 21 
Budget Monitoring report which estimated £80k) 

(118) 2.9% 

Homelessness – savings in Homelessness prevention expenses  (52) 55.9% 

**Additional Housing Benefit Subsi
[...]
 accounting 

arrangements for Business Rates. In 2020/21 the balance of the Business Rates 

Retention Scheme (BRRS) earmarked reserve increased by £0.36m to £1.26m as at 31 

March 2021 (£0.90m at 31 March 2020). This reflects the additional Business Rates 

income generated for the Borough in 2020/21. Some of this additional business rates 

income is due to timing differences in the way the Collection Fund operates and part of 

the funding will be needed to meet future years’ budgets for business rates, in particular 

when business rates baselines are due to be re-set in the future.  

 

12. In addition a new earmarked reserve has been created in 2020/21 called the S31 
Compensation Grant (Business Rates) Reserve. During 2020/21 local authorities 
received S31 grants to offset the business rate reliefs given to businesses during 
lockdown. Under current Collection Fund accounting rules, the S31 grants received in 
2020/21 will not be discharged against the Collection Fund deficit until 2021/22 onwards. 
Therefore this S31 grant (£2.46m) together with the Tax Income Guarantee S31 grant 
for Business Rates of £0.15m has been transferred to the S31 Compensation Grant 
(Business Rates) Earmarked Reserve. This compensation grant will be applied to the 
Collection Fund over the next three years to smooth the impact of the Business Rates 
deficit. The balance on this reserve as at 31 March 2021 is £2.61m. 
 

Trading Company 

 

13. West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council set up a trading 

company, Servaco Limited, on 4th September 2014. This is a company limited by shares. 

The company has not traded in 2020/21 and a set of statutory dormant Accounts will be 

filed with Companies House for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.  The future of 

Servaco Limited will be reviewed during 2021/22.   

 

           Borrowing 
 

14. In 2020/21 the long term borrowing of the Council decreased from £28,944,000 (19/20) 

to £28,342,000. Short term borrowing increased from £590,000 to £603,000.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



  

 

12 
 

Capital Spending 
 

15. The Council spent £1.0 million on capital projects in 2020/21. The main areas of 
expenditure were as follows: 

 

 Housing renovation grants including disabled facilities grants (£0.7m) 
 

 IT schemes (£0.2m) 
 

 New vehicles  (£0.1m) 
 

The capital programme is funded from capital receipts, capital grants, external 
contributions and earmarked reserves (please see Note 33). 

 

Financial Instruments – IFRS9 Election to treat Equity Instruments as Fair Value through 
Other Comprehensive Income 
 

16. In February 2017, the Council made the decision to invest £500,000 in the CCLA Local 
Authority Property Fund, with the investment being placed in April 2017. 
 

17. Upon transition to IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments on 1 April 2018, and in accordance 
with paragraphs 5.7.5 and 7.2.8 (b) of IFRS9, West Devon Borough Council made an 
irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income, changes in the fair values 
of its equity instruments. These investments are eligible for the election because they 
meet the definition of equity instruments in paragraph 11 of IAS32 and are neither held 
for trading (the Council holds this investment as a long term strategic investment) nor 
contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which 
IFRS3 applies. They are not considered to be puttable instruments because the Council 
does not have a contractual right to put the instrument back to the issuer for cash. 
 

18. A summary of the position of these equity instruments as at 31 March 2021 is shown 
below: 
 

 Purchase 

cost 

Fair Value at 

31 March 

2021 

Movement in 

Financial 

Instruments 

Revaluation 

Reserve 

2020/21 

£000 £000 £000 

Equity Instrument    

CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund 

Fund Fund 

500 471 (3) 

 
 

 

Page 22



  

 

13 
 

FINANCIAL NEEDS AND RESOURCES 
 

19. The Council m
[...]
erland are maintained and enhanced. 

 

44. Covid-19 has enhanced our relationship with Town and Parish Councils as well as wider 

community groups, some of which have formed specifically to help the most vulnerable 

through the pandemic.  

 
45. Through our recovery planning we will look to further develop on these relationships and 

identify opportunities to support our communities. 

 Our financial future 
 

46. The situation continues to evolve and we are continuing to assess the impacts on our 
finances and our communities of the pandemic, but we know that this will be a long term 
recovery and we have commenced our recovery planning. 
 

47. The financial standing of the Council is secure in the immediate future, but there is still 
much work to do to ensure the long term financial sustainability of the Council. The next 
few years will be challenging as the Council moves into the Recovery phase and the 
Government’s Fair Funding Review and the reset of the Business Rates baseline will be 
introduced, coupled with receiving no Government Grant and the cessation of the current 
New Homes Bonus scheme. 
 

           Going Concern 
 

48. There is a high degree of uncertainty about future levels of funding for local government. 
The Council is awaiting the announcement from the Government of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review for 2022/23 onwards, as the plans published in Spending Review 2020 
only covered the single year of 2021/22. The other areas adding to the uncertainty are 
the postponement of the implementation of the Fair Funding Review, the future resetting 
of business rates baselines, the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on major income 
streams and the future of the New Homes Bonus scheme.  
 

Page 26



  

 

17 
 

49. In 2020/21 a shortfall of £0.5million was originally projected due to the impact of the 
COVID pandemic on the Council’s financial position. At Council on 22nd September 
2020, Members approved an Amended Budget for 2020/21 wh
[...]
 Pensions Reserve to remove the notional debits and credits for pension 
enhancement termination benefits and replace them with debits for the cash paid to the pension 
fund and pensioners and any such amounts payable but unpaid at the year-end. 
 
Post-Employment Benefits 
 
Employees of the Authority are members of the Local Government Pensions Scheme, 
administered by Devon County Council.  This scheme provides defined benefits to members 
(retirement lump sums and pensions), earned as employees worked for the Authority. 
 
The Local Government Scheme is accounted for as a defined benefits scheme in the following 
way: 
 

 The liabilities of the Devon County Council Pension Fund attributable to the Council are 
included in the Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet) on an actuarial basis 
using the projected unit method – i.e. an assessment of the future payments that will be 
made in relation to retirement benefits earned to date by employees, based on 
assumptions about mortality rates, employee turnover rates etc. and estimates of 
projected earnings for current employees.  
 

 Liabilities are discounted to their value at current prices, using a discount rate. 
  

 The assets of the pension fund attributable to the Council are included in the Statement 
of Financial Position (Balance Sheet) at their fair value.  

Page 113



SECTION 3 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 

104 
 

For further information please refer to Note 36. 
 

The change in the net pension liability is analysed into the following components: 
 

 Service cost comprising: 

 current service cost – the increase in liabilities as a result of years of service earned this 
year – allocated in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement to the 
services for which the employees worked 

 past service cost – the increase in liabilities as a result of a scheme amendment or 
curtailment whose effect relates to years of service earned in earlier years – debited to 
the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement as part of Non Distributed Costs 

 net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset), i.e. net interest expense for the 
Authority – the change during the period in the net defined benefit liability (asset) that 
arises from the passage of time charged to the Financing and Investment Income and 
Expenditure line of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement – this is 
calculated by applying the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation 
at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit liability (asset) at the beginning 
of the period – taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) 
during the period as a result of contribution and benefit payments. 

 

 Re-measurements comprising: 

 the return on plan assets – excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined 
benefit liability (asset) – charged to the Pensions Reserve as Other Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure 

 actuarial gains and losses – changes in the net pensions liability that arise because 
events have not coincided with assumptions made at the last actuarial valuation or 
because the actuaries have updated their assumptions – charged to the Pensions 
Reserve as Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

 contributions paid to the Devon County Council pension fund – cash paid as employer’s 
contributions to the pension fund in settlement of liabilities; not accounted for as an 
expense. 

 
In relation to retirement benefits, statutory provisions require the General Fund balance to be 
charged with the amount payable by the Authority to the pension fund or directly to pensioners 
in the year, not the amount calculated according to the relevant accounting standards. In the 
Movement in Reserves Statement, this means that there are appropriations to and from the 
Pensions Reserve to remove the notional debits and credits 
[...]
ew by internal audit. 

All managers acknowledge their responsibilities and confirm annually that they 

have implemented and continuously monitored various significant controls.    

  

External auditors and other review agencies/inspectorates   

Our external auditors (Grant Thornton) will issue their ‘External Audit Report   

ISA260 report’ for 2020/21 in September 2021 which will be considered by the 

Audit Committee.  The document will summarise their key findings in relation to 

their external audit of the Council for 2020/21 and will contain an opinion on the 

Council’s financial statements, the control environment in place to support the 

production of timely and accurate financial statements and the Council’s 

significant risk areas.   

The key messages from Grant Thornton’s External Audit report for 2020/21 

(which will be presented to the Audit Committee in September 2021) will be 

inserted in here in September 2021   

 

Value for Money (VFM) arrangements   

The key message from Grant Thornton’s External Audit ‘The Audit Findings’ 

report for 2020/21 will be inserted here in September 2021. 

 

Grant Thornton’s Value for Money work will provide a commentary on the work 

Grant Thornton have undertaken to address the key elements of governance, 

financial sustainability and how to improve economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Page 155



12 | P a g e   

   

Significant Governance Issues   

The following action plan has been drawn up to address the weaknesses 

identified and ensure continuous improvement of systems or to deal with 

governance issues:   
 

Issues and action plan from the System of Internal Control    

Issue Identified   Action to be Taken   Responsible 

Officer & Target 

Date   

Financial Uncertainty  

The Council has to be entirely independent 

to fund all of its services on a net budget of 

just over £7million, as the Borough Council 

no longer receives any main Government 

Grant
[...]

appropriate 

 

All remedial actions detailed in 
external and internal audit 
reports will be completed in line  
with the agreed timescales. 
These actions will be monitored 
by the auditors’ ‘follow up’ 
procedures.    

Extended   
Leadership Team   
(ELT)   

S151 Officer  

Internal Audit   

Manager   

In line with agreed 

timescales   

  

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters 

to further enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these 

steps will address the need for improvements that were identified in our 

review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as 

part of our next annual review.   

Page 159



16 | P a g e   

   

CONCLUSION   

The Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in 

place. However it remains committed to maintaining and where possible, 

improving these arrangements, in particular by addressing the issues 

identified by Internal Audit and External Audit in their regular reports to the 

Audit Committee.   

   

 Signed:       

  Cllr N Jory   

   Leader of West Devon Borough Council         

   

Signed:   

Andy Bates Chief Executive  

On behalf of West Devon Borough Council   

      

                     

Date:            Draft issued on 30th July 2021 

           (to be signed in September 2021, on the conclusion of the Audit  

           of the Accounts for 2020/21)  

               

Page 160


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021
	Appendix A - WD Draft Statement of Accounts 2020-21
	Appendix B - WD Annual Governance Statement 2020 2021 Draft




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 7th September, 2021 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Renders
Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Deputy Section 151 Officer
Democratic Services Manager

6. Confirmation of Minutes 
*AC 6
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 29 June 2021 were 
confirmed by the Committee as a true and correct record.

7. Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2020-2021 
*AC 7   
A report was considered that set out the draft Statement of Accounts 
and draft Annual Governance Statement for 2020-2021.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the £75,000 underspend for the 2020/21 Financial Year.  The 
Committee paid tribute to the financial management of the Council 



in obtaining an underspend despite the COVID-19 Pandemic being 
so prevalent during 2020/21 and wished for its thanks to be 
formally recorded to the Chief Executive, the Leader of Council, the 
Section 151 Officer and her finance team.  Members were also of 
the view that the decision of the Council to adopt an amended 
budget for 2020/21 in September 2020 had proven to be the 
correct decision;

(b) the future of Servaco Limited (the Council’s trading company).  
Having noted that the company had not traded in 2020/21, the 
Committee was informed that its future was to be reviewed during 
2021/22;

(c) the increase in short-term borrowing from £590,000 to £603,000.  
The Deputy Section 151 Officer confirmed that this increase was 
largely attributed to the re-classification of some borrowing from 
long-term to short-term and the annuity payment profiles;

(d) current staff guidance on working from home.  In response to a 
question, the Section 151 Officer advised that the most recent staff 
guidance that had been issued was that staff were able to work 
from the office should it be necessary and there was a desk 
booking system in place to support the process;

(e) the Member Locality Fund.  In light of there being a £2,000 
underspend in the Fund, the Committee requested that all 
Members be reminded that the Fund was in existence and should 
be utilised to support community schemes;

(f) the Seamoor Lotto.  With regard to the effectiveness of the Lotto 
scheme, the Committee was of the view that £27,000 that had 
been raised for good causes across the Borough and South Hams 
District in 2020/21 was a positive outcome.  Furthermore, 
Members were of the view that there was scope to improve the 
effectiveness of the Lotto through increased promotion;

(g) the pension scheme.  In reply to some detailed questions relating 
to the scheme, Members requested that a representative from the 
Devon County Council Pension Fund be invited to attend a future 
Committee meeting to conduct a short presentation and respond to 
Member questions;

(h) Section 106 monitoring.  It was noted that a detailed report on all 
aspects of Section 106 expenditure was to be presented to the 
next Hub Committee meeting to be held on 21 September 2021;

(i) Council Tax and Business Rates collection rates.  For 2020/21, it 
was noted that Council Tax collection rates were 2% above the 
national average and the Business Rates collection rates were 
slightly lower than the national average.  It was confirmed that this 
was consistent with the results that were experienced by other 
Local Authorities across Devon.  Given the impact of the COVID-19 



Pandemic, the Committee felt that the collection figures were to 
the great credit of both local residents and local businesses;

(j) the Leisure Contract.  In reply to a question, the Section 151 
Officer confirmed that an update report on Leisure was scheduled 
for consideration by the Hub Committee at its meeting to be held 
on 2 November 2021.

It was then RESOLVED that the draft Statement of Accounts and draft 
Annual Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 
2021 be noted.

The Meeting concluded at 3.05 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


